

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of the

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

For an order pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 2308(b) to  
compel compliance with a subpoena issued by the  
Attorney General

-against-

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP and  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Index No. 451962/2016

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM**  
**OF LAW OF RESPONDENT**  
**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO THE OFFICE**  
**OF THE ATTORNEY**  
**GENERAL'S MOTION TO**  
**COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH**  
**AN INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent Exxon  
Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Texas Occupations Code Section 901.457 Creates an Evidentiary Privilege.....	6
A. The Text and Structure of Section 901.457 Reveal that Texas’ Accountant-Client Privilege Is an Evidentiary Privilege.....	6
B. The Cases Cited By the Attorney General Do Not Establish the Non-Existence of the Privilege.....	11
II. Section 901.457 Does Not Yield To the Attorney General’s Subpoena. ....	14
III. Under Choice of Law Rules, New York Privilege Law Does Not Control This Case. ....	16
IV. This Court Should Not Grant the Attorney General’s Request in the Absence of an Appropriate Record.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated of Fla., Inc. v. U-Need Sundries, Inc.</i> , 397 So. 2d 764 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	11
<i>In re Arnold</i> , No. 13-12-00619-CV, 2012 WL 6085320 (Tex. App., Nov. 30, 2012).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 473 (1963).....	16
<i>Bamco 18 v. Reeves</i> , 685 F. Supp. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. for City Sch. Dist. of City of Buffalo v. Buffalo Teachers Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 985 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	19
<i>In re Bell</i> , 91 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. 2002) .....	7
<i>Boudreaux v. State of La., Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 321 (2008).....	20
<i>Cantu v. TitleMax, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-CV-628 RP, 2015 WL 5944258 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2016).....	12
<i>Canyon Partners, L.P. v. Developers Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , No. 3-04-CV-1335-L, 2005 WL 5653121 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Channel Two Television Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 725 S.W.2d 470,472 (Tex. App. Houston 1987).....	15, 16
<i>Crair v. Brookdale Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 524, 728 N.E.2d 974 (2000).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co. (USA)</i> , 139 F.R.D. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>Desiderio v. Ochs</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 159 (2003).....	9
<i>In re Doe</i> , 964 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Underwriters Nat. Assur. Co.</i> , 381 N.E.2d 897 (Ind. App. 1978) .....	11
<i>Ferko v. National Ass'n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 125 (E.D.Tex.2003) .....	12
<i>First Interstate Credit All., Inc. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 150 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	17
<i>Gearhart v. Etheridge</i> , 208 S.E.2d 460 (Ga. 1974) .....	11
<i>Greschler v. Greschler</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 368 (1980) .....	20
<i>In re Higgins</i> , 246 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Bill</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 550 (2008) .....	9
<i>In re Natividad Arriola</i> , 159 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. App. Ct. Corpus Christi 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Patel</i> , 218 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	13
<i>Pritchard v. County of Erie</i> , No. 04CV534C, 2006 WL 29227852 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 469 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. App. 2015) .....	15
<i>Sims v. Kaneb Servs, Inc.</i> , No. B14-87-00608-CV, 1988 Tex. App. LEXIS 2243 (Tex. App. June 16, 1988) .....	12
<i>In re Smith</i> , 333 S.W.3d 582 (Tex. 2011) .....	6
<i>Unigard Sec. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 572 S.W.2d 303 (Tex. 1978) .....	7
<i>In re United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 307 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2010) .....	6
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 251 (D.Md. 2008) .....	18

<i>Willis v. Willis</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1029 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	18
--	----

<i>Yellow Book of NY L.P. v. Dimilia</i> , 188 Misc.2d 489 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	11
---	----

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat. § 45:2B-65.....	9
New York Privilege Law.....	16
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.023(7).....	6
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.024.....	8
Tex. Occ. Code § 160.007(a).....	8
Tex. Occ. Code § 258.102.....	8
Tex. Occ. Code § 901.457(a).....	7, 14
Tex. Occ. Code § 901.457(b).....	7, 13, 14
Tex. Occ. Code § 901.457(b)(3).....	9, 14, 15
Tex. Occ. Code § 901.457.....	10
§ 26, 1989 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 41a-1.....	10
§ 28, 1989 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 892.....	10
Texas Occupations Code section 901.457.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Securities Act.....	7

**Other Authorities**

CPLR § 402.....	5
1-4 Dorsaneo, <i>Texas Litigation Guide</i> § 4.03(2).....	6
<i>Binimow, Precedential Effect of Unpublished Opinions</i> , 2000 A.L.R. 5th 17 (West Group).....	11
Tex. R. Evid. 501.....	8
